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1926, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1932, 1933, 1934, 1935, 1936, 1937, 1938.  
1 1938 may not, of course, be the last year of appearance 

 

 

 

 

 

Name Business Address First 

date 

Last 

date 

Ainsworth, E Grocer Kents Bank Road 1934 1938 

Ainsworth, Thomas Coal agent 2 Hazelwood Terrace 1905 1914 

Akister, James Builder Allithwaite 1911 1937 

Andrews, W.E. Bill poster Cart Lane 1909 1924 

Armitstead, Miss Lilian Dressmaker Rock View, Allithwaite 1933 1937 

Ashley & Son Grocer Yewbarrow Terrace 1926 1938 

Ashton's Draper Main Street (near Picture Palace) 1928 1937 

Askew Brothers Outfitters  1883 1883 

Askew, John & Sons Butcher Kents Bank Road 1901 1930 

Askew, Richard Chimney sweep Fern Cottage, Lindale 1938 1938 

Asplin, John Butcher Main Street 1906 1938 

Asten, G.H. Confectioner Grange Café  

(corner of Main Street & Kents Bank Road) 

1910 1938 

Bailiff, E Bill poster; Window cleaner; 

Chimney sweep 

Lindale 1929 1938 

Bell, John Furniture remover Fell Gate 1913 1914 

Bell, Miss Dressmaker 3 Mayfield Terrace 1924 1926 

Belvedere Private Hotel Hotel Esplanade 1924 1936 

Benson, N. & F. Haulage contractor & cattle 

remover 

Bank Close, Newton-in-Cartmel 1929 1929 

Berry, M Boot depot Main Street 1901 1901 

Berry, Miss D.E. Chiropodist Shelfield, Allithwaite Road 1936 1938 

Bexon & Son Estate agent Meathop 1905  1908 

Birch, B. & Sons Builder Lindale 1905 1938 

Birch, Frank F. Monumental mason Lindale 1910 1938 

Birkett & Gaskarth Painter & decorator Windermere Road 1933 1938 
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Birkett, Miss Confectioner Stone Terrace, Grange Fell 1936 1936 

Blagden, C. Draper Eden Mount Road 1916 1916 

Blair, William Builder Sea View, Allithwaite 1912 1924 

Blezard, Herbert Fish & fruit dealer 4 Devonshire Place, Kents Bank Road 1912 1913 

Blyth, A. Market gardener Braemar, Fell Road 1934 1934 

Blyth, Mrs Percival Draper London House, Main Street 1901 1924 

Boothman, A. Upholsterer; House furnisher Commercial Hotel Yard 1936 1938 

Borwick's Crown Hotel Hotel  1905 1916 

Braithwaite, J.W. Plumber Hampsfell Road 1899 1938 

Braithwaite, J.W. Hairdresser Main Street 1924 1924 

Broadbent, J.F. Fish merchant Main Street 1924 1933 

Brown, H.J. Plumber Beckside Cottage, Allithwaite 1924 1928 

Brunskill, J. Watchmaker; Jeweller; 

Silversmith 

 1883 1883 

Burrow, W. Plumber;  

Painter & decorator 

Barngarth, Cartmel 1938 1938 

Butler, J.L. Ladies outfitter Kents Bank Road 1936 1938 

Buttercup Dairy Shop Dairy produce Kents Bank Road 1929 1931 

Caddy, E. Joiner; Undertaker Windermere Road 1914 1934 

Caisley & Kenward Electrician Main Street (opposite Midland Bank) 1929 1933 

Caisley's Hairdresser (Ladies & Gents) Main Street 1934 1938 

Cark House Apartments or board residence Cark-in-Cartmel 1936 1937 

Carnforth Co-operative 

Society Ltd 

General store Kents Bank Road 1899 1938 

Carruthers, K.B. Radio & electrical engineer Main Street 1938 1938 

Cartmel Supply Stores General store Devonshire Place, Cartmel 1916 1916 

Casson, T. Motor engineer Lindale 1937 1938 

Casterton, Frank L. Masseur; Osteopath; 

Chiropodist 

Golf Hotel 1928 1937 

Chapman, Mr Dentist Morecambe Bank 1905 1905 

Charnley, W.E. Optician Fairhaven, Kents Bank Road 1936 1938 

Chippindale, T. Plumber; Ironmonger Fernleigh Road 1901 1905 

Clarkson, John Poultry Farm Wyngarth, Risedale Hill 1928 1928 

Collis & Company Ladies outfitter Regent House, Kents Bank Road 1899 1906 

Commercial Hotel Hotel  1899 1935 

Cookery Nook Cafe  1938 1938 

Copeland, J.H. Electrician Ash Lynn, The Fell 1928 1938 

Court, C.E. Jeweller Main Street 1903 1905 

Coward's Crown Hotel Hotel  1899 1903 

Crompton, Miss Fancy draper Kents Bank Road 1903 1910 

Crown Hotel Hotel  1924 1935 

Curwen, James Chimney sweep Grange Fell 1906 1912 

Daish's Ltd Grocer Main Street 1924 1938 

Dale, Miss Fancy draper Kents Bank Road 1911 1912 

Davies, T.H. Watch specialist The Gables, Fell Road 1911 1911 

Davison, Miss Cecilia Music teacher 8 Thornfield Terrace 1928 1930 

Deans Ladies & gents outfitter 3 & 4 Yewbarrow Terrace 1929 1932 

Denny Fruiterer Main Street 1901 1905 

Dent's Private Hotel Hotel Esplanade 1901 1916 

Dickinson, George Corn merchant Cark Mills, Cark-in-Cartmel 1924 1930 

Diddams, A.W. Cars for hire Birchleigh Garage, Kents Bank Road 1930 1933 

District Bank Ltd Bank Main Street 1935 1938 

Dixon, J.B. Ale & porter / wine & spirit 

merchant 

Burton House, Kents Bank Road 1883 1929 

Dixon, Joseph Carrier Allithwaite 1905 1906 

Dobie, George Grocer Yewbarrow Terrace 1912 1913 

Dorran & Layton Co Ltd Ladies outfitter Regent House 1908 1931 

Dress Shop Milliner 3 Yewbarrow Terrace 1933 1933 

Du Gillon, Alice L. Typist The Cottage, Ash Mount Road 1916 1938 

Duckworth & Mossop Garage Kents Bank Road 1911 1913 

Duckworth, H.K. Chemist; Wine & spirit Ye Olde Pharmacie 1908 1938 
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merchant; Optician 

Duckworth, S. Garage Central Garage, Station Road 1926 1938 

Duckworth, W. Piano tuner 4 Eggerslack Terrace 1908 1908 

Duxbury, J. Confectioner; Café  Café Royal, Kents Bank Road 1913 1913 

Entwistle, R. Grocer Kents Bank Road 1899 1899 

Esplanade House Apartments  1935 1935 

Fell, K. Coal merchant Eden Mount 1931 1938 

Fitzpatrick, W. Routh Languages teacher Tower View, Thornfield Terrace 1905 1908 

Frearson, J.D. Tailor Field Broughton 1912 1926 

Frearson, R.R. Nurseryman Bay Villa Nursery Gardens, Main Street 1926 1938 

Garnett, J.R. Painter & decorator Allithwaite 1933 1938 

Gibson Bros Farm produce Fernleigh Road 1928 1930 

Gibson, T. Taxi proprietor 4 Eggerslack Terrace, Windermere Road 1930 1930 

Golden Valley Studio Arts & crafts Cart Lane 1928 1933 

Goldsworthy, E. F. Confectioner The 'Danum' Confectionery, Corner of Kents 

Bank Road 

1932 1932 

Graham, F.C. Painter & decorator Laundry Buildings, Kents Bank Road 1935 1937 

Graham, T. Plumber;  

Painter & decorator 

 1883 1905 

Graham, W.H. Painter; Newsagent Kents Bank Road 1924 1933 

Graham, W.John Plumber Main Street 1906 1916 

Grange & District Steam 

Laundry 

Laundry  1924 1929 

Grange Aerated Water Co Soft drink manufacturer Hillside Works 1924 1931 

Grange and Arnside House 

and Estate Agency 

Estate agent Yewbarrow Terrace 1933 1938 

Grange College School  1883 1883 

Grange Gas Works Gas works Yewbarrow Terrace 1899 1938 

Grange Hotel Hotel  1913 1914 

Grange Motor & Cycle Co Garage Kents Bank Road 1914 1938 

Grange UDC Electricity 

Works 

Electricity supply Hampsfell Road 1929 1931 

Greenhow, E. Coal merchant Kents Bank Road 1908 1911 

Greenwood, Mr Arthur Instrumentalist 3 Oak Lea Terrace, Fernleigh Road 1911 1911 

Grisenthwaite, J. Black & whitesmith Victoria Shoeing Forge 1899 1899 

Hadwin Brothers Garage Lindale 1935 1938 

Hadwin, John J. Tailor Main Street 1899 1911 

Halifax Permanent 

Building Society 

Building Society Church Buildings, Crown Hill 1924 1928 

Handslip, Gordon Health food & herbal stores The Handy Stores, Fernleigh Road 1926 1937 

Hankinson, A.W. Chemist Main Street 1899 1930 

Harper, E.H. Ironmonger Main Street 1916 1938 

Harris, A.T. Motor carrier Haworth House and Garage, Kents Bank Road 1924 1924 

Harrison & Co Coal merchant Fernleigh Road 1899 1912 

Harrison & Walker Blacksmith Windermere Road 1910 1914 

Harrison, John Blacksmith Windermere Road 1903 1909 

Harrison, Mrs Fancy repository Yewbarrow Terrace 1901 1901 

Haselgrove, Miss Nurse 2 Devonshire Place, Kents Bank Road 1930 1930 

Haslam, Miss H. Ladies hairdresser Clarehaven, Main Street 1933 1933 

Hazelmere Private Hotel 

and Cafe 

Hotel; Cafe  1935 1938 

Hazelwood Hydro Hotel  1916 1916 

Helliwell, James Draper Main Street, adjoining Kents Bank Road 1924 1926 

Hill, E.A. & Sons Market gardener Rose Garth, Kents Bank Road 1933 1938 

Hill, Herbert Baker Church Hill 1905 1906 

Hill, Sadie Draper Top of Main Street, near Picture Palace 1938 1938 

Hodgson, M.B. & Son Auctioneer; House furnisher Devonshire House, Main Street & Witherslack 1901 1916 

Hoggarth, John Coal agent Birchleigh, Kents Bank Road 1914 1916 

Hoggarth's Stores Grocer Kosy Kafe, Kents Bank Road 1924 1924 

Holme, Miss J.M. Corsetiere Lindale House, Lindale 1937 1937 

Hutchinson, A. Upholsterer; Removals Tudor House, Main Street 1929 1938 
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Hutton, A.M. Electrician Kents Bank Road 1930 1938 

Hutton, J.M. Nurseryman Kents Bank Road 1905 1924 

Imperial Cafe Confectioner  1926 1930 

Impson, R.P. Draper Main Street 1908 1911 

Ingwell House Apartments  1883 1883 

Isherwood's (T.) Stores Grocer Higher Grange 1933 1938 

Jackson, William Butcher Kents Bank Road 1899 1912 

Jacques, J.W. & Co Electrician 2 Devonshire Place, Kents Bank Road 1924 1926 

Jenkins, Miss M.E. Ladies outfitter Yewbarrow House 1926 1926 

Jopson, J.W. Grocer Main Street 1883 1906 

Jowett, J. Coal merchant 6 Thornfield Terrace 1903 1906 

Just, M. & Co Coal merchant Windermere Road 1908  1916 

Keith, Henry Builder Mason's House, Lindale 1928 1928 

Keiths Butcher Cark-in-Cartmel 1936 1937 

Kelly, Rushton Gent's outfitter Main Street 1935 1936 

Kennedy, D. Dairyman 8 Grange Fell 1931 1931 

Kents Bank Hotel Hotel  1901 1903 

King, J.H. Boot dealer London House, Main Street 1928 1938 

Knipe, Thos Joiner Allithwaite 1935 1935 

Lakeland Laundries Ltd Laundry, dyers, cleaners Kents Bank Road 1931 1938 

Law, R. & H. Cabinet makers & upholsterers; 

Home furnishers 

Main Street 1899 1938 

Lawfield, M. Glass & china warehouse Devonshire Place 1883 1883 

Lishman, Mrs W. Bill poster Cartmel 1906 1906 

Lord, A. Fish & chips restaurant Albert Road (behind Parish Hall) 1935 1937 

Lowis, C.D. Boot dealer Main Street 1926 1938 

Mackereth, H.W. Chemist Ye Olde Pharmacie 1883 1906 

Marshall, Benjamin Painter Main Street 1924 1926 

Martyn, Miss Wood carving Fern Bank, Fernleigh Road 1899 1899 

Marwood, J. Watchmaker Yewbarrow House 1924 1926 

Mason, Anthony Auctioneer; Pteridologist Berners Close 1883 1883 

Mason, Henry T. Printer Main Street 1899 1933 

McAlerney, Chas E Tailor Grange Fell 1928 1935 

McClure, R. Builder Lyndene Estate, Lindale Road 1934 1938 

Mentone House Apartments The Esplanade 1883 1883 

Midgley, Harry Hairdresser Hampton House, Kents Bank Road 1924 1932 

Midgley, Wm Confectioner; Grocer Kents Bank Road 1906 1934 

Mikado Cafe Cafe Main Street 1930 1937 

Miller & Waldren Milliner Regent House 1934 1938 

Millin's, H. Confectioner Corner of Kents Bank Road 1924 1926 

Moore & Sharpe Fish & poultry merchant Crown Hill (opposite Palace Cinema) 1928 1938 

Mossop, C.H. Milliner Prospect House (opposite Car Park),  

Kents Bank Road 

1933 1938 

Mossop, W. & J. Grocer; Baker; Confectioner Mossop Corner 1883 1924 

Nelson, Albert & Sons Builder; Joiner; Undertaker Eden Mount Quarries 1911 1938 

Nelson, R.W. Estate agent Allithwaite 1938 1938 

Netherwood Private Hotel Hotel  1933 1934 

Newby, J. Fruiterer Main Street 1883 1899 

Newstead Craftworkers Arts & crafts Cart Lane 1931 1931 

Nichols, A. & Sons Cycles Main Street & Flookburgh 1936 1937 

Norsworthy, H.H. Music teacher Chellowdean, Fernleigh Road 1909 1914 

Nutter, Misses Apartments, with or without 

board 

Croftlands, Esplanade 1933 1938 

Palace Cinema Cinema  1924 1938 

Palace Cinema Cafe Cafe Opposite clock tower 1928 1937 

Parker, Frank & Sons Motor proprietor Waverley Garage & Eden Mount Garage 1931 1938 

Parker, Mrs Charles Apartments 3 Grayrigg Villas 1936 1938 

Parker, Mrs Frank Apartments 2 Rockery Terrace 1936 1938 

Pattinson, George Carrier Allithwaite 1911 1916 

Pearson, Mrs Confectioner Kents Bank Cafe 1928 1928 
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Peters, Ernest Hairdresser (Copeland) Burton House (side entrance), Kents 

Bank Road 

1934 1937 

Pickup, M.H. China & glassware retailer Stafford House, Kents Bank Road 1936 1938 

Pixton, Andrew Coal agent Sunny Brow, Eden Mount 1924 1938 

Pixton, James Gardener Fernleigh Road 1906 1926 

Pixton, Miss H. Corsetiere Brookside, Cartmel 1931 1938 

Postlethwaite & Dawson Builder Commercial Buildings 1908 1924 

Postlethwaite, G.F. Joiner; Builder: Undertaker Main Street 1937 1938 

Procter, Joseph Butcher Kents Bank Road 1931 1938 

Radcliffe's Stores Grocer Higher Grange 1926 1929 

Rainey Brothers Ltd Builder Garden Mount Estate 1928 1938 

Reynolds, A. Shoemaker The Crossing, Cart Lane 1908 1916 

Richardson, Thomas D. Coal merchant Sunny Bank, Grange Fell 1924 1926 

Richmond, T. & H. Grocer Main Street 1908 1916 

Rigg, Edward Coal merchant Windermere Road 1924 1938 

Rigg's Grange Hotel Hotel  1883 1912 

Riley, William H. Watchmaker Yewbarrow Terrace 1910 1916 

Robinson, F. Antique dealer The Old Police Station 1931 1932 

Robinson, H.E. Jeweller Main Street 1899 1901 

Robinson, Mrs H. Boot dealer 3 Devonshire Place, Kents Bank Road 1928 1929 

Robinson, T. Boot maker Kents Bank Road 1935 1938 

Robinson, The Misses Confectioner Yewbarrow Terrace 1909 1913 

Rock's Fancy Repository Haberdashery Main Street, opposite Victoria Hall 1926 1938 

Rodgers, Lucy, Katherine & 

Mary 

Haberdashery The Needlework Shop 1930 1938 

Rogers, W. & Sons Ltd Music warehouse; Footwear Kents Bank Road 1935 1938 

Rushworth, E. Coal merchant Hampsfell Road 1924 1926 

Rushworth, H. & Son Coal merchant  Fernleigh Road 1928 1930 

St Cuthbert's Nursing Home Nursing home The Esplanade 1906 1914 

San Remo Villa Apartments The Esplanade 1883 1883 

Sankey's Stores Grocer Kents Bank Road 1926 1938 

Satterthwaite, Miss Ladies hairdresser Main Street 1935 1938 

Saul, Ernest W. Estate agent; Travel agent; 

Insurance agent 

Main Street 1935 1938 

Saul, W. H. Property repairer; Chimney 

sweep; Window cleaner 

Mill House, Cark-in-Cartmel 1932 1932 

Saunders, J. & Sons Joiner; Builder; Undertaker Main Street (opposite Police Station) 1924 1938 

Sea View House Apartments  1883 1883 

Senior's Baker Kents Bank Road 1924 1938 

Seton, M.W. Garage Raglan Garage, Kents Bank Road 1936 1937 

Shannon, R. Market gardener Blawith Gardens, Lindale Road 1928 1934 

Shaw & Bell Dressmakers Marlborough House, Main Street 1914 1916 

Shepherd, J.W. Confectioner Main Street 1911 1916 

Shepherd, T.B. Motor proprietor Belvedere Hotel Garage 1929 1937 

Sherratt, Arthur Boot repairer The Esplanade 1928 1932 

Siddall, M.G. Butcher Main Street 1905 1905 

Sleggs, G.M. Chemist Kents Bank Road 1937 1937 

Sleight, A. Artist Danum House 1916 1916 

Slingsby, Misses A. & L. Photographer Esplanade Studio 1911 1938 

Smith, T.W. Saddler Raglan Garage, Kents Bank Road 1930 1935 

Smith, W.H. & Son Ltd Newsagent  Railway Bookstall 1933 1937 

Smiths, T.D. Ltd Grocer  1926 1938 

Sokill, L. Confectioner Devonshire Café, Kents Bank Road 1916 1924 

Southern, Frank C. & Co. Draper London House, Main Street 1926 1931 

Sowden, H.D. Plumber Aynsome Road, Cartmel 1933 1938 

Spedding & Armstrong Coal merchant Slack Cottage 1924 1929 

Stafford, William Carrier Allithwaite 1908 1910 

Stansfield, Molly Ladies hairdresser Burton House, Kents Bank Road 1936 1938 

Sunbeam Tea Shop Cafe Kents Bank Road 1937 1938 

Swaby, R. Fruiterer Main Street 1906 1906 

Tate, Alfred C. Confectioner Devonshire Café, Main Street 1926 1933 
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Tattersall, W.A. Coal merchant 6 Eggerslack Terrace 1905 1914 

Taylor's Grocer Kents Bank Road 1935 1938 

Thompson, F. Plumber Almond Bank, Allithwaite 1937 1938 

Thompson, James & Co Ltd Wine & spirit merchant Burton House, Kents Road 1933 1938 

Thornfield Boarding and 

Day School 

School  1936 1936 

Thornleigh Board residence or apartments Esplanade 1935 1938 

Threlfall, James Pianos  1883 1883 

Till, Wm Joiner; Builder; Undertaker Fernleigh Saw Mills 1899 1916 

Tinkler, Alfred Ironmonger Yewbarrow Buildings 1899 1899 

Townley, Miss Nurse 4 Beech Road, Grange Fell 1933 1937 

Trenouth, Edward Outfitter Main Street 1912 1938 

Trotter, Miss Knitter Lindale 1911 1912 

Turner, C. Printer  1883 1883 

Tyson, W. & T. Nurseryman Beech Grove Nurseries 1928 1931 

Vickers, James Shoe repairer Crown Hill 1906 1924 

Vickers, Stella Ladies hairdresser Clarehaven, Main Street 1930 1930 

Wadsworth, J. Printer Main Street 1934 1938 

Waldie, James & Sons Ltd Coal merchant Railway Station 1930 1932 

Walker, Thomas W. Blacksmith Windermere Road 1916 1938 

Walmsley, Edwin Coal agent Oak Lea, Esplanade 1916 1936 

Warburton, G. Shoemaker Main Street 1883 1916 

Warburton, Miss Alice M. Music teacher Sefton Cottage, Kents Bank Road 1930 1938 

Ward, Benjamin Plumber; Electrician;  

Painter & decorator 

Fernleigh Road 1901 1938 

Ward, M. Chinaware Kents Bank Road 1906 1906 

Warhurst, S. Ironmonger Yewbarrow Terrace 1901 1911 

Watson, Frank Carter Cart Lane 1911 1914 

Waugh, J. Blacksmith The Smithy, Hampsfell Road 1903 1903 

Werry, G.A. Butcher Kents Bank Road 1935 1938 

Westwood, Miss Eunice Music teacher Grayrigg Villas 1916 1938 

Westwood, Tom Butcher Derwent House, Fernleigh Road 1905 1905 

Westwood, W. Butcher Main Street 1883 1903 

Westwood's Crown Hotel Hotel  1883 1883 

White, G.G. Gent's outfitter; Draper Yewbarrow Terrace 1899 1938 

Widdup, Mr Dentist Edenhurst 1916 1916 

Willmer, E. & H. Dressmaker Church Hill 1911 1911 

Wilson Draper Post Office 1883 1883 

Wilson, Benjamin Joiner; Undertaker  1883 1883 

Wilson, C. & Sons Coach builder Lindale 1883 1938 

Wilson, George Shoemaker Crown Hill 1905 1905 

Wilson, Gilbert Photographer Kents Bank Road & Park Road 1899 1910 

Wilson, Miss Mary Nursing home Morecambe Bank House 1928 1930 

Wilson, Robinson Carrier Lindale 1908 1916 

Wilson, T.H. Dairyman 2 Greenside, Allithwaite 1933 1938 

Windyridge Hand Laundry Laundry Windyridge, Grange Fell 1928 1930 

Witham, Alfred Grocer Yewbarrow Terrace 1906 1911 

Wood, John Boot & shoe repairer 9 Beech Road, Grange Fell 1926 1938 

Wood, William Builders' merchant Railway Goods Yard 1906 1916 

Woods, J. & Sons Carrier Lindale 1910 1911 

Wright, Herbert Music teacher Holly Bank  1909 1914 
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Business Name Address First 

date 

Last 

date 

Antique dealer Robinson, F. The Old Police Station 1931 1931 

Apartments 

Apartments or board 

residence 

Cark House Cark-in-Cartmel 1936 1937 

Apartments Esplanade House  1935 1935 

Apartments Ingwell House  1883 1883 

Apartments Mentone House The Esplanade 1883 1883 

Apartments, with or without 

board 

Nutter, Misses Croftlands, Esplanade 1933 1938 

Apartments Parker, Mrs Charles 3 Grayrigg Villas 1936 1938 

Apartments Parker, Mrs Frank 2 Rockery Terrace 1936 1938 

Apartments San Remo Villa The Esplanade 1883 1883 

Apartments Sea View House  1883 1883 

Apartments or board 

residence  

Thornleigh The Esplanade 1935 1938 

Artist Sleight, A. Danum House 1916 1916 

Arts & crafts 

Arts & crafts Golden Valley Studio Cart Lane 1928 1933 

Arts & crafts Newstead Craftworkers Cart Lane 1931 1931 

Auctioneers 

Auctioneer Hodgson, M.B. & Son Witherslack 1901 1916 

Auctioneer Mason, Anthony Berners Close 1883 1883 

Bakers and Confectioners 

Confectioner Asten, G.H. Grange Café  

(corner of Main Street & Kents Bank Road) 

1910 1938 

Confectioner Birkett, Miss Stone Terrace, Grange Fell 1936 1936 

Confectioner Duxbury, J. Café Royal, Kents Bank Road 1913 1913 

Confectioner Goldsworthy, E. F. The 'Danum' Confectionery, Corner of Kents 

Bank Road 

1932 1932 

Baker Hill, Herbert Church Hill 1905 1906 

Confectioner Imperial Cafe  1926 1930 

Confectioner Midgley, Wm Kents Bank Road 1906 1934 

Confectioner Millin's, H. Corner of Kents Bank Road 1924 1926 

Baker & Confectioner Mossop, W. & J. Mossop Corner 1883 1924 

Confectioner Pearson, Mrs Kents Bank Cafe 1928 1928 

Confectioner Robinson, The Misses Yewbarrow Terrace 1909 1912 

Baker Senior's Kents Bank Road 1924 1938 

Confectioner Shepherd, J.W. Main Street 1911 1916 

Confectioner Sokill, L. Devonshire Café, Kents Bank Road 1916 1924 

Confectioner Tate, Alfred C. Devonshire Café, Main Street 1926 1933 

Bank District Bank Ltd Main Street 1935 1938 

Bill posters 

Bill poster Andrews, W.E. Cart Lane 1909 1924 

Bill poster Bailiff, E Lindale 1929 1938 

Bill poster Lishman, Mrs W. Cartmel 1906 1906 

Blacksmiths 

Black & whitesmith Grisenthwaite, J. Victoria Shoeing Forge 1899 1899 

Blacksmith Harrison & Walker Windermere Road 1910 1914 

Blacksmith Harrison, John Windermere Road 1903 1909 

Blacksmith Walker, Thomas Windermere Road 1916 1938 

Blacksmith Waugh, J. The Smithy, Hampsfell Road 1903 1903 

Boots and shoes; Footwear 

Boot depot Berry, M Main Street 1901 1901 

Boot dealer King, J.H. London House, Main Street 1928 1938 

Boot dealer Lowis, C.D. Main Street 1926 1938 
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Shoemaker Reynolds, A. The Crossing, Cart Lane 1908 1916 

Boot dealer Robinson, Mrs H. 3 Devonshire Place, Kents Bank Road 1928 1929 

Boot maker Robinson, T. Kents Bank Road 1935 1938 

Footwear Rogers, W. & Sons Ltd Kents Bank Road 1935 1938 

Boot repairer Sherratt, Arthur The Esplanade 1928 1931 

Shoe repairer Vickers, James Crown Hill 1906 1924 

Shoemaker Warburton, G. Main Street 1883 1916 

Shoemaker Wilson, George Crown Hill 1905 1905 

Boot & shoe repairer Wood, John 9 Beech Road, Grange Fell 1926 1938 

Builders; Builders' merchants; Monumental masons; Property repairers 

Builder Akister, James Allithwaite 1911 1937 

Builder Birch, B. & Sons Lindale 1905 1938 

Monumental mason Birch, Frank F. Lindale 1910 1938 

Builder Blair, William Sea View, Allithwaite 1912 1924 

Builder Keith, Henry Mason's House, Lindale 1928 1928 

Builder McClure, R. Lyndene Estate, Lindale Road 1934 1938 

Builder Nelson, Albert & Sons Eden Mount Quarries 1911 1938 

Builder Postlethwaite & Dawson Commercial Buildings 1908 1924 

Builder Postlethwaite, G.F. Main Street 1937 1938 

Builder Rainey Brothers Ltd Garden Mount Estate 1928 1938 

Property repairer Saul, W.H. Mill House, Cark-in-Cartmel 1932 1932 

Builder Saunders, J. & Sons Main Street (opposite Police Station) 1924 1938 

Builder Till, Wm Fernleigh Saw Mills 1899 1916 

Builders' merchant Wood, William Railway Goods Yard 1906 1916 

Building Society Halifax Permanent 

Building Society 

Church Buildings, Crown Hill 1924 1928 

Butchers 

Butcher Askew, John & Sons Kents Bank Road 1901 1930 

Butcher Asplin, John Main Street 1906 1938 

Butcher Jackson, William Kents Bank Road 1899 1912 

Butcher Keiths Cark-in-Cartmel 1936 1937 

Butcher Procter, Joseph Kents Bank Road 1931 1938 

Butcher Siddall, M.G. Main Street 1905 1905 

Butcher Werry, G.A. Kents Bank Road 1935 1938 

Butcher Westwood, Tom Derwent House, Fernleigh Road 1905 1905 

Butcher Westwood, W. Main Street 1883 1903 

Cabinet makers & upholsterers 

Upholsterer Boothman, A. Commercial Hotel Yard 1936 1938 

Upholsterer Hutchinson, A. Tudor House, Main Street 1929 1938 

Cabinet makers & 

upholsterers 

Law, R. & H. Main Street 1899 1938 

Cafes 

Cafe Cookery Nook  1938 1938 

Café  Duxbury, J. Café Royal, Kents Bank Road 1913 1913 

Cafe Hazelmere Private Hotel and 

Cafe 

 1935 1938 

Fish & chips restaurant Lord, A. Albert Road (behind Parish Hall) 1935 1937 

Cafe Mikado Cafe Main Street 1930 1937 

Cafe Palace Cinema Cafe Opposite clock tower 1928 1937 

Cafe Sunbeam Tea Shop Kents Bank Road 1937 1938 

Carriers; Carters; Furniture removers; Haulage contractors; Motor carriers; Removals 

Furniture remover Bell, John Fell Gate 1914 1914 

Haulage contractor & cattle 

remover 

Benson, N. & F. Bank Close, Newton-in-Cartmel 1929 1929 

Carrier Dixon, Joseph Allithwaite 1905 1906 

Motor carrier Harris, A.T. Haworth House and Garage, Kents Bank Road 1924 1924 

Removals Hutchinson, A. Tudor House, Main Street 1929 1938 

Carrier Pattinson, George Allithwaite 1911 1916 

Carrier Stafford, William Allithwaite 1908 1910 

Carter Watson, Frank Cart Lane 1911 1914 

Carrier Wilson, Robinson Lindale 1908 1916 
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Carrier Woods, J. & Sons Lindale 1910 1911 

Cars for hire see Garages; Cars for hire;  Motor engineers; Motor proprietors; Taxi proprietors 

Chemists 

Chemist Duckworth, H.K. Ye Olde Pharmacie 1908 1938 

Chemist Hankinson, A.W. Main Street 1899 1930 

Chemist Mackereth, H.W. Ye Olde Pharmacie 1883 1906 

Chemist Sleggs, G.M. Kents Bank Road 1937 1937 

Chimney sweeps 

Chimney sweep Askew, Richard Fern Cottage, Lindale 1938 1938 

Chimney sweep Bailiff, E Lindale 1929 1938 

Chimney sweep Curwen, James Grange Fell 1906 1912 

Chimney sweep Saul, W.H. Mill House, Cark-in-Cartmel 1932 1932 

China and glassware 

Glass & china warehouse Lawfield, M. Devonshire Place 1883 1883 

China & glassware retailer Pickup, M.H. Stafford House, Kents Bank Road 1936 1938 

Chinaware Ward, M. Kents Bank Road 1906 1906 

Chiropodists 

Chiropodist Berry, Miss D.E. Shelfield, Allithwaite Road 1936 1938 

Chiropodist Casterton, Frank L. Golf Hotel 1928 1937 

Cinema Palace Cinema  1924 1938 

Coal agents and coal merchants 

Coal agent Ainsworth, Thomas 2 Hazelwood Terrace 1905 1914 

Coal merchant Fell, K. Eden Mount 1931 1938 

Coal merchant Greenhow, E. Kents Bank Road 1908 1911 

Coal merchant Harrison & Co Fernleigh Road 1899 1912 

Coal agent Hoggarth, John Birchleigh, Kents Bank Road 1914 1916 

Coal merchant Jowett, J. 6 Thornfield Terrace 1903 1906 

Coal merchant Just, M. & Co Windermere Road 1908  1916 

Coal agent Pixton, Andrew Sunny Brow, Eden Mount 1924 1938 

Coal merchant Richardson, Thomas D. Sunny Bank, Grange Fell 1924 1926 

Coal merchant Rigg, Edward Windermere Road 1924 1938 

Coal merchant Rushworth, E. Hampsfell Road 1924 1926 

Coal merchant  Rushworth, H. & Son Fernleigh Road 1928 1930 

Coal merchant Spedding & Armstrong Slack Cottage 1924 1929 

Coal merchant Tattersall, W.A. 6 Eggerslack Terrace 1905 1914 

Coal merchant Waldie, James & Sons Ltd Railway Station 1930 1931 

Coal agent Walmsley, Edwin Oak Lea, Esplanade 1916 1936 

Confectioners see Bakers and confectioners 

Corn merchant Dickinson, George Cark Mills, Cark-in-Cartmel 1924 1930 

Corsetieres 

Corsetiere Holme, Miss J.M. Lindale House, Lindale 1937 1937 

Corsetiere Pixton, Miss H. Brookside, Cartmel 1931 1938 

Cycles Nichols, A. & Sons Main Street & Flookburgh 1936 1937 

Dairy produce; Dairymen; Farm produce; Poultry Farm 

Dairy produce Buttercup Dairy Shop Kents Bank Road 1929 1931 

Poultry Farm Clarkson, John Wyngarth, Risedale Hill 1928 1928 

Farm produce Gibson Bros Fernleigh Road 1928 1930 

Dairyman Kennedy, D. 8 Grange Fell 1931 1931 

Dairyman Wilson, T.H. 2 Greenside, Allithwaite 1933 1938 

Dentists 

Dentist Chapman, Mr Morecambe Bank 1905 1905 

Dentist Widdup, Mr Edenhurst 1916 1916 

Drapers; House and home furnishers; Haberdashery 

Draper Ashton's Main Street (near Picture Palace) 1928 1937 

Draper Blagden, C. Eden Mount Road 1916 1916 

Draper Blyth, Mrs Percival London House, Main Street 1901 1924 

House furnisher Boothman, A. Commercial Hotel Yard 1936 1938 

Fancy draper Crompton, Miss Kents Bank Road 1903 1910 

Fancy draper Dale, Miss Kents Bank Road 1911 1912 

Fancy repository Harrison, Mrs Yewbarrow Terrace 1901 1901 

Draper Helliwell, James Main Street, adjoining Kents Bank Road 1924 1926 
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Draper Hill, Sadie Top of Main Street, near Picture Palace 1938 1938 

House furnisher Hodgson, M.B. & Son Witherslack 1901 1916 

Draper Impson, R.P. Main Street 1908 1911 

Home furnisher Law, R. & H. Main Street 1899 1938 

Haberdashery Rock's Fancy Repository Main Street, opposite Victoria Hall 1926 1938 

Haberdashery Rodgers, Lucy, Katherine & 

Mary 

The Needlework Shop 1930 1938 

Draper Southern, Frank C. & Co. London House, Main Street 1926 1931 

Draper White, G.G. Yewbarrow Terrace 1899 1938 

Draper Wilson Post Office 1883 1883 

Dressmakers 

Dressmaker Armitstead, Miss Lilian Rock View, Allithwaite 1933 1937 

Dressmaker Bell, Miss 3 Mayfield Terrace 1924 1926 

Dressmaker Shaw & Bell Marlborough House, Main Street 1914 1916 

Dressmaker Willmer, E. & H. Church Hill 1911 1911 

Electricians and Radio & electrical engineers 

Electrician Caisley & Kenward Main Street (opposite Midland Bank) 1929 1933 

Radio & electrical engineer Carruthers, K.B. Main Street 1938 1938 

Electrician Copeland, J.H. Ash Lynn, The Fell 1928 1938 

Electrician Hutton, A.M. Kents Bank Road 1930 1938 

Electrician Jacques, J.W. & Co 2 Devonshire Place, Kents Bank Road 1924 1926 

Electrician Ward, Benjamin Fernleigh Road 1901 1938 

Electricity supply Grange UDC Electricity Works Hampsfell Road 1929 1931 

Estate agents 

Estate agent Bexon & Son Meathop 1905  1908 

Estate agent Grange and Arnside House and 

Estate Agency 

Yewbarrow Terrace 1933 1938 

Estate agent Nelson, R.W. Allithwaite 1938 1938 

Estate agent Saul, Ernest W. Main Street 1935 1938 

Farm produce see Dairy produce; Dairymen; Farm produce; Poultry Farm 

Fish merchants 

Fish & fruit dealer Blezard, Herbert 4 Devonshire Place, Kents Bank Road 1912 1912 

Fish merchant Broadbent, J.F. Main Street 1924 1933 

Fish & poultry merchant Moore & Sharpe Crown Hill (opposite Palace Cinema) 1928 1938 

Footwear see Boots and shoes; Footwear 

Fruiterers 

Fish & fruit dealer Blezard, Herbert 4 Devonshire Place, Kents Bank Road 1912 1912 

Fruiterer Denny Main Street 1901 1905 

Fruiterer Newby, J. Main Street 1883 1899 

Fruiterer Swaby, R. Main Street 1906 1906 

Furniture removers see Carriers; Carters; Furniture removers; Haulage contractors; Motor carriers; Removals 

Garages; Coach builders; Cars for hire;  Motor engineers; Motor proprietors; Taxi proprietors 

Motor engineer Casson, T. Lindale 1937 1938 

Cars for hire Diddams, A.W. Birchleigh Garage, Kents Bank Road 1930 1933 

Garage Duckworth & Mossop Kents Bank Road 1911 1912 

Garage Duckworth, S. Central Garage, Station Road 1926 1938 

Taxi proprietor Gibson, T. 4 Eggerslack Terrace, Windermere Road 1930 1930 

Garage Grange Motor & Cycle Co Kents Bank Road 1914 1938 

Garage Hadwin Brothers Lindale 1935 1938 

Motor proprietor Parker, Frank & Sons Waverley Garage 1931 1938 

Garage Seton, M.W. Raglan Garage, Kents Bank Road 1936 1937 

Motor proprietor Shepherd, T.B. Belvedere Hotel Garage 1929 1937 

Coach builder Wilson, C. & Sons Lindale 1883 1938 

Gardener Pixton, James Fernleigh Road 1906 1926 

Gas works Grange Gas Works Yewbarrow Terrace 1899 1938 

General stores; Grocers; Health food & herbal stores 

Grocer Ainsworth, E Kents Bank Road 1934 1938 

Grocer Ashley & Son Yewbarrow Terrace 1926 1938 

General store Carnforth Co-operative Society 

Ltd 

Kents Bank Road 1899 1938 

General store Cartmel Supply Stores Devonshire Place, Cartmel 1916 1916 
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Grocer Daish's Ltd Main Street 1924 1938 

Grocer Dobie, George Yewbarrow Terrace 1912 1912 

Grocer Entwistle, R. Kents Bank Road 1899 1899 

Health food & herbal stores Handslip, Gordon The Handy Stores, Fernleigh Road 1926 1937 

Grocer Hoggarth's Stores Kosy Kafe, Kents Bank Road 1924 1924 

Grocer Isherwood's (T.) Stores Higher Grange 1933 1938 

Grocer Jopson, J.W. Main Street 1883 1906 

Grocer Midgley, Wm Kents Bank Road 1906 1934 

Grocer Mossop, W. & J. Mossop Corner 1883 1924 

Grocer Radcliffe's Stores Higher Grange 1926 1929 

Grocer Richmond, T. & H. Main Street 1908 1916 

Grocer Sankey's Stores Kents Bank Road 1926 1938 

Grocer Smiths, T.D. Ltd  1926 1938 

Grocer Taylor's Kents Bank Road 1935 1938 

Grocer Witham, Alfred Yewbarrow Terrace 1906 1911 

Gent's outfitters see Outfitters; Gent's outfitters; Ladies & gent's outfitters; Ladies outfitters; Milliners 

Glassware see China and glassware 

Grocers see General stores; Grocers; Health food & herbal stores 

Hairdressers 

Hairdresser Braithwaite, J.W. Main Street 1924 1924 

Hairdresser (Ladies & 

Gents) 

Caisley's Main Street 1934 1938 

Ladies hairdresser Haslam, Miss H. Clarehaven, Main Street 1933 1933 

Hairdresser Midgley, Harry Hampton House, Kents Bank Road 1924 1932 

Hairdresser Peters, Ernest (Copeland) Burton House (side entrance), Kents 

Bank Road 

1934 1937 

Ladies hairdresser Satterthwaite, Miss Main Street 1935 1938 

Ladies hairdresser Stansfield, Molly Burton House, Kents Bank Road 1936 1938 

Ladies hairdresser Vickers, Stella Clarehaven, Main Street 1930 1930 

Haulage contractors see Carriers; Carters; Haulage contractors; Motor carriers; Removals 

Health food & herbal stores see General stores; Grocers; Health food & herbal stores 

Home furnishers see Drapers; House and home furnishers 

Hotels 

Hotel Belvedere Private Hotel Esplanade 1924 1936 

Hotel Borwick's Crown Hotel  1905 1916 

Hotel Commercial Hotel  1899 1935 

Hotel Coward's Crown Hotel  1899 1903 

Hotel Crown Hotel  1924 1935 

Hotel Dent's Private Hotel Esplanade 1901 1916 

Hotel Grange Hotel  1914 1914 

Hotel Hazelmere Private Hotel and 

Cafe 

 1935 1938 

Hotel Hazelwood Hydro  1916 1916 

Hotel Kents Bank Hotel  1901 1903 

Hotel Netherwood Private Hotel  1933 1934 

Hotel Rigg's Grange Hotel  1883 1912 

Hotel Westwood's Crown Hotel  1883 1883 

House furnishers see Drapers; House and home furnishers 

Instrumentalist Greenwood, Mr Arthur 3 Oak Lea Terrace, Fernleigh Road 1911 1911 

Insurance agent Saul, Ernest W. Main Street 1935 1938 

Ironmongers 

Ironmonger Chippindale, T. Fernleigh Road 1901 1905 

Ironmonger Harper, E.H. Main Street 1916 1938 

Ironmonger Tinkler, Alfred Yewbarrow Buildings 1899 1899 

Ironmonger Warhurst, S. Yewbarrow Terrace 1901 1911 

Jewellers; Silversmiths; Watchmakers 

Jeweller; Silversmith; 

Watchmaker 

Brunskill, J.  1883 1883 

Jeweller Court, C.E. Main Street 1903 1905 

Watch specialist Davies, T.H. The Gables, Fell Road 1911 1911 

Watchmaker Marwood, J. Yewbarrow House 1924 1926 
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Watchmaker Riley, William H. Yewbarrow Terrace 1910 1916 

Jeweller Robinson, H.E. Main Street 1899 1901 

Joiners 

Joiner Caddy, E. Windermere Road 1914 1934 

Joiner Knipe, Thos Allithwaite 1935 1935 

Joiner Nelson, Albert & Sons Eden Mount Quarries 1911 1938 

Joiner Postlethwaite, G.F. Main Street 1937 1938 

Joiner Saunders, J. & Sons Main Street (opposite Police Station) 1924 1938 

Joiner Till, Wm Fernleigh Saw Mills 1899 1916 

Joiner Wilson, Benjamin  1883 1883 

Knitter Trotter, Miss Lindale 1911 1912 

Ladies outfitters see Outfitters; Gent's outfitters; Ladies & gent's outfitters; Ladies outfitters; Milliners 

Languages teacher Fitzpatrick, W. Routh Tower View, Thornfield Terrace 1905 1908 

Laundries 

Laundry Grange & District Steam 

Laundry 

 1924 1929 

Laundry, dyers, cleaners Lakeland Laundries Ltd Kents Bank Road 1931 1938 

Laundry Windyridge Hand Laundry Windyridge, Grange Fell 1928 1930 

Market gardeners and Nurserymen 

Market gardener Blyth, A. Braemar, Fell Road 1934 1934 

Nurseryman Frearson, R.R. Bay Villa Nursery Gardens, Main Street 1926 1938 

Market gardener Hill, E.A. & Sons Rose Garth, Kents Bank Road 1933 1938 

Nurseryman Hutton, J.M. Kents Bank Road 1905 1924 

Market gardener Shannon, R. Blawith Gardens, Lindale Road 1928 1934 

Nurseryman Tyson, W. & T. Beech Grove Nurseries 1928 1931 

Masseur; Osteopath Casterton, Frank L. Golf Hotel 1928 1937 

Milliners see Outfitters; Gent's outfitters; Ladies & gent's outfitters; Ladies outfitters; Milliners 

Motor carriers see Carriers; Carters; Haulage contractors; Motor carriers; Removals 

Motor engineers; Motor proprietors see Garages; Cars for hire;  Motor engineers; Motor proprietors; Taxi proprietors 

Music; Piano tuners; Pianos 

Music teacher Davison, Miss Cecilia 8 Thornfield Terrace 1928 1930 

Piano tuner Duckworth, W. 4 Eggerslack Terrace 1908 1908 

Music teacher Norsworthy, H.H. Chellowdean, Fernleigh Road 1909 1914 

Music warehouse Rogers, W. & Sons Ltd Kents Bank Road 1935 1938 

Pianos Threlfall, James  1883 1883 

Music teacher Warburton, Miss Alice M. Sefton Cottage, Kents Bank Road 1930 1938 

Music teacher Westwood, Miss Eunice Grayrigg Villas 1916 1938 

Music teacher Wright, Herbert Holly Bank  1909 1914 

Newsagents 

Newsagent Graham, W.H. Kents Bank Road 1924 1933 

Newsagent  Smith, W.H. & Son Ltd Railway Bookstall 1933 1937 

Nurses and Nursing homes 

Nurse Haselgrove, Miss 2 Devonshire Place, Kents Bank Road 1930 1930 

Nursing home St Cuthbert's Nursing Home The Esplanade 1906 1914 

Nurse Townley, Miss 4 Beech Road, Grange Fell 1933 1937 

Nursing home Wilson, Miss Mary Morecambe Bank House 1928 1930 

Nurserymen see Market gardeners and Nurserymen 

Opticians 

Optician Charnley, W.E. Fairhaven, Kents Bank Road 1936 1938 

Optician Duckworth, H.K. Ye Olde Pharmacie 1908 1938 

Osteopath see Masseur; Osteopath 

Outfitters; Gent's outfitters; Ladies & gent's outfitters; Ladies outfitters; Milliners 

Outfitter Askew Brothers  1883 1883 

Ladies outfitter Butler, J.L. Kents Bank Road 1936 1938 

Ladies outfitter Collis & Company Regent House, Kents Bank Road 1899 1906 

Ladies & gent's outfitter Deans 3 & 4 Yewbarrow Terrace 1929 1931 

Ladies outfitter Dorran & Layton Co Ltd Regent House 1908 1931 

Milliner Dress Shop 3 Yewbarrow Terrace 1933 1933 

Ladies outfitter Jenkins, Miss M.E. Yewbarrow House 1926 1926 

Gent's outfitter Kelly, Rushton Main Street 1935 1936 

Milliner Miller & Waldren Regent House 1934 1938 
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Milliner Mossop, C.H. Prospect House (opposite Car Park),  

Kents Bank Road 

1933 1938 

Outfitter Trenouth, Edward Main Street 1912 1938 

Gent's outfitter White, G.G. Yewbarrow Terrace 1899 1938 

Painters & decorators 

Painter & decorator Birkett & Gaskarth Windermere Road 1933 1938 

Painter & decorator Burrow, W. Barngarth, Cartmel 1938 1938 

Painter & decorator Garnett, J.R. Allithwaite 1933 1938 

Painter & decorator Graham, F.C. Laundry Buildings, Kents Bank Road 1935 1937 

Painter & decorator Graham, T.  1883 1905 

Painter Graham, W.H. Kents Bank Road 1924 1933 

Painter Marshall, Benjamin Main Street 1924 1926 

Painter & decorator Ward, Benjamin Fernleigh Road 1901 1938 

Photographers 

Photographer Slingsby, Misses A. & L. Esplanade Studio 1911 1938 

Photographer Wilson, Gilbert Kents Bank Road & Park Road 1899 1910 

Piano tuners see Music; Piano tuners; Pianos 

Pianos see Music; Piano tuners; Pianos 

Plumbers 

Plumber Braithwaite, J.W. Hampsfell Road 1899 1938 

Plumber Brown, H.J. Beckside Cottage, Allithwaite 1924 1928 

Plumber Burrow, W. Barngarth, Cartmel 1938 1938 

Plumber Chippindale, T. Fernleigh Road 1901 1905 

Plumber Graham, T.  1883 1905 

Plumber Graham, W.John Main Street 1906 1916 

Plumber Sowden, H.D. Aynsome Road, Cartmel 1933 1938 

Plumber Thompson, F. Almond Bank, Allithwaite 1937 1938 

Plumber Ward, Benjamin Fernleigh Road 1901 1938 

Poultry Farm see Dairy produce; Dairymen; Farm produce; Poultry Farm 

Printers 

Printer Mason, Henry T. Main Street 1899 1933 

Printer Turner, C.  1883 1883 

Printer Wadsworth, J. Main Street 1934 1938 

Property repairers see Builders; Builders' merchants; Monumental masons; Property repairers 

Pteridologist Mason, Anthony Berners Close 1883 1883 

Radio & electrical engineers see Electricians and Radio & electrical engineers 

Removals see Carriers; Carters; Haulage contractors; Motor carriers; Removals 

Saddler Smith, T.W. Raglan Garage, Kents Bank Road 1930 1935 

Schools 

School Grange College  1883 1883 

School Thornfield Boarding and Day 

School 

 1936 1936 

Shoes see Boots and shoes; Footwear 

Silversmiths see Jewellers; Silversmiths 

Soft drink manufacturer Grange Aerated Water Co Hillside Works 1924 1931 

Tailors 

Tailor Frearson, J.D. Field Broughton 1912 1926 

Tailor Hadwin, John J. Main Street 1899 1911 

Tailor McAlerney, Chas E Grange Fell 1928 1935 

Taxi proprietors see Garages; Cars for hire;  Motor engineers; Motor proprietors; Taxi proprietors 

Travel agent Saul, Ernest W. Main Street 1935 1938 

Typist Du Gillon, Alice L. The Cottage, Ash Mount Road 1916 1938 

Undertakers 

Undertaker Caddy, E. Windermere Road 1914 1934 

Undertaker Nelson, Albert & Sons Eden Mount Quarries 1911 1938 

Undertaker Postlethwaite, G.F. Main Street 1937 1938 

Undertaker Saunders, J. & Sons Main Street (opposite Police Station) 1924 1938 

Undertaker Till, Wm Fernleigh Saw Mills 1899 1916 

Undertaker Wilson, Benjamin  1883 1883 

Upholsterers see Cabinet makers & upholsterers 

Watchmakers see Jewellers; Silversmiths; Watchmakers 
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Window cleaners 

Window cleaner Bailiff, E Lindale 1929 1938 

Window cleaner Saul, W.H. Mill House, Cark-in-Cartmel 1932 1932 

Wine & spirit merchants 

Ale & porter / wine & spirit 

merchant  

Dixon, J.B. Burton House, Kents Bank Road 1883 1929 

Wine & spirit merchant Duckworth, H.K. Ye Olde Pharmacie 1908 1938 

Wine & spirit merchant Thompson, James & Co Ltd Burton House, Kents Road 1933 1938 

Wood carving Martyn, Miss Fern Bank, Fernleigh Road 1899 1899 

 


